

January 3, 2024

SUBJECT: Route FAU 8591/FAS792 & FAS 1793 (Green Street Road and Odin Road) Section 20-00144-00-SP Marion County Contract No. 97820 Item 123 January 19, 2024 Letting Addendum A

NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Attached is an addendum to the plans or proposal. This addendum involves revised and/or added material.

- 1. Revised Sheets 6, 7, 10, 16, 17, 23, 26 & 37 of the Plans.
- 2. Revised the Schedule of Prices.
- 3. Revised the Table of Contents to the Special Provisions.
- 4. Revised Page 6 of the Special Provisions.
- 5. Added Pages 22a 22d to the Special Provisions.

Prime contractors must utilize the enclosed material when preparing their bid and must include any changes to the Schedule of Prices in their bid.

Very truly yours,

SEE

Jack A. Elston, P.E. Bureau Chief, Design and Environment

Marion County Section 20-00144-00-SP CH 9 & CH 11 Contract No. 97820

TABLE OF CONTENTS:

	<u>Page</u>
Description of Work	1
J.U.L.I.E.	1
Traffic Control	1 - 2
Status of Utilities to be Adjusted	3
Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Surfacing	3
Controlled Low-Strength Material	4
Removal of Existing Precast Prestressed Concrete Deck Beams	4
Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal, Variable Depth	4 – 5
Seeding, Class 2 (Special)	5
Detour Signing	6
Steel Plate Beam Guardrail (Short Radius)	6
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan	7 – 14
LR 107-4	15
LR 702	16
LR 1030-2	17 – 18
Submittal of EEO/Labor Documentation	19 – 20
IDOT Training Program Graduate On-the-Job Training	21 – 22
404 Permit	22a – 24d

Marion County Section 20-00144-00-SP CH 9 & CH 11 Contract No. 97820

DETOUR SIGNING: This work shall consist of furnishing, erecting, maintaining, covering, uncovering, and removing the detour signing as shown in the plans for the temporary closure of CH 9 for the widening of SN 061-3221.

The materials used shall be in accordance with Section/Article 1090, 1091, 1006.29, and 1007.05 of the Standard Specifications.

The Contractor shall furnish and erect new detour signs at locations indicated in the plans and as directed by the Engineer. The signs shall be post mounted. Where it is possible, signs may be attached to existing posts or poles.

The signs are to be in place and uncovered prior to any road closure. When a detour is not in use, the detour signing shall be completely covered.

The signs and posts shall be removed when detours are no longer required. The Contractor shall return the area around the signs to its previous condition, at the Contractor's expense. This may include seeding.

This work will be measured for payment on a lump sum basis and shall include furnishing, erecting and maintaining detour route signs at locations indicated in the plans. This work will be paid for at the contract unit price per lump sum for DETOUR SIGNING.

STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARDRAIL (SHORT RADIUS): This work shall consist of furnishing and erecting radial guardrail on 9' posts in accordance with Section 630 of the Standard Specifications, as well as Highway Standard 630001-12 the details in the plans, and as directed by the Engineer.

All radial guardrail shall have a radius of 15' to the rail face. Each piece of guardrail shall have a uniform arc length of 12.5'.

This work will be measured for payment on a per FOOT basis and shall include all labor, materials, and equipment necessary to perform the work as described herein. This work shall be paid for at the Contract unit price per FOOT for STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARDRAIL (SHORT RADIUS).



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, ST. LOUIS DISTRICT 1222 SPRUCE STREET ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63103-2833

December 28, 2023

Regulatory Branch File Number: MVS-2023-658

Marion County Highway Department Attn: Michael McCormick 901 W. Elm Street Salem, IL 62881

Dear Mr. McCormick:

We have reviewed the application regarding the project known as *FAS-1793 Crooked Creek Bridge Widening*. This project includes the replacement of the existing structure carrying Odin Road over Crooked Creek in Marion County, Illinois. The proposal includes widening the existing 2-span PPC Deck Beam Superstructure by removing one PPC Deck Beam and adding two PPC Deck beams on the high side of the structure. The superelevation will be added by varying the thickness of HMA overlay on the structure. The abutments and pier will also be widened accordingly. While the in-stream work was minimized to reduce impacts to waters of the United States, approximately 0.011 acres of stream (permanent), 0.022 acres of stream (temporary), will be caused by Pier widening, riprap channel protection placement, and temporary construction crossing/workpad. Temporary seeding during construction followed by permanent seeding once earthwork is completed. Silt fences and ditch checks will be utilized throughout the job where necessary.

The project is located where Odin Road crosses over Crooked Creek in Marion County, Illinois. The project is located in Sections 1&2, Township 01 North, Range 01 West. The approximate geographic coordinates for the project are 38.564065, -89.050207.

The Corps of Engineers has determined that this activity is authorized under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act by an existing Department of the Army nationwide permit for *Linear Transportation Projects (14)*, attached. This verification is valid until March 14, 2026, unless the District Engineer modifies, suspends, or revokes the nationwide permit authorizations in accordance with 33 CFR 330.5(d). If you commence, or are under contract to commence, this activity before the nationwide permits expire, you will have 12 months after the date the nationwide permits expire or are modified, suspended, or revoked, to complete the activity under the present terms and conditions of these nationwide permits. Enclosed is a copy of the Nationwide Permit and conditions and management practices with which you must comply.

22a

In accordance with General Condition number 30 of the Nationwide Permit, a compliance certification (Attachment A of this package) must be completed within 30 days of project completion, or the permit issuance may be revoked and considered null and void.

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Water Pollution Control (IEPA/WPC) has conditionally issued general Section 401 Water Quality Certification for this nationwide permit, subject to the general and special conditions (see enclosure). These conditions are part of the Corps permit. If you have any questions regarding the water quality certification conditions, you may contact Darin LeCrone, with IEPA, at 217-782-0610.

This determination is applicable only to the permit program administered by the Corps of Engineers. It does not eliminate the need to obtain other federal, state or local approvals before beginning work. In addition to the Corps requirements, **please coordinate with IDNR-Office of Water Resources for any activity within the floodplain.** This permit verification does not convey property rights, nor authorize any injury to property or invasion of other rights.

You are reminded that the permit is based on submitted plans. Variations from these plans shall constitute a violation of Federal law and may result in the revocation of the permit. If this nationwide permit is modified, reissued, or revoked during this period, the provisions described at 33 CFR 330.6(b) will apply.

If you have any questions please contact me at (314) 331-8811 or alan.r.edmondson@usace.amy.mil. Please refer to file number **MVS-2023-658**. The St. Louis District Regulatory Branch is committed to providing quality and timely service to our customers. In an effort to improve customer service, please take a moment to go to our Customer Service Survey found on our web site at

https://regulatory.ops.usace.army.mil/customer-service-survey/.

Sincerely, Alan Edmond Son Alan Edmondson Date: 2023.12.28 Digitally signed by Alan Edmondson Date: 2023.12.28 10:23:46-06'00' Alan Edmondson Project Manager Regulatory Branch

Enclosures

Nationwide Permit 14 Conditions Illinois 401 Water Quality Certification Illinois Regional General Conditions Regulatory Branch (File No. MVS-2023-658)

Copy Furnished Milner, IDNR-OWR LeCrone, IEPA Hutchinson Engineering, Inc. (Savage)

Regulatory Branch (File No. MVS-2023-658)

ATTACHMENT A

COMPLETED WORK CERTIFICATION

Date of Issuance: December 28, 2023

File Number: MVS-2023-658

Name of Permittee: Marion County Highway Department, Attn: Michael McCormick

Name of Project: FAS-1793 Crooked Creek Bridge Widening

Project Location: Sections 1&2, Township 01 North, Range 01 West.

River Basin/County/State: Kaskaskia/Marion/Illinois

Project Manager: Edmondson

Upon completion of this activity authorized by this permit and any mitigation required by the permit, sign this certification and return it to the following address:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Attn: Regulatory Branch (OD-F) 1222 Spruce Street St. Louis, Missouri 63103-2833

(Please note that your permitted activity is subject to a compliance inspection by a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers representative. If you fail to comply with this permit, you are subject to permit suspension, modification, or revocation.)

I hereby certify that the work authorized by the above referenced permit has been completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the said permit, and required mitigation was completed in accordance with the permit conditions.

Signature of Permittee

Date